% T B e it oo - B

s Paw l'n..u"

v R . f 3 - - -
5 _- ; LA - : 4 ?5. ﬁ-‘l‘ '- -i- F{J “r ,- <. "--_""J '-i"f :
LS . Ny L .‘,-”J"?"."': T ey fﬂ'ﬂ.‘ﬂr'ﬂ -'3:- B
A . " v e, ' s i

A, ‘8 .
;?* ” i Rff‘-- J_a-ﬂ"‘ MAY EASENA : X

o o low 3 5 M Esi0
.__.,-_-.--n-— 3 3 'y __L

AR ST LT e g k
ﬁﬂ: .'....f‘..j..t.r Wl Bl N} I . *

- -

Cf}’ TY o7 caERG - | . BNGW ALY MEM BY TEREE FRESENIS:

Thet PCRT ISABEL-GAN BEXITO NAVIGATION DISTRICT of Cameron Cowmnty,
Texes, for awd in eongidereticn of the sunm of Ono {:-‘;,1.5:0} Doller in herd B
1pﬂd by tko County of Ge.marn;l,. Texas, ecling throu _,h the County Corlesioners
Court of seld County, receipt of which la haraby acknowledged, erd the further
coraideration hereinafter set oul, doos by thess preﬁan‘cs : -
ANT, BERGAIN AND COWVEY uhnic seid Couxty of Cemeron, Texeas, ie
'-frau cod unin’c-r:.t'm:';::iéd uso, !.i".:.a:"t;", privileze ard essement of pazeing In,

. elong, upon and acress the followlng land situated in Cemercn County, Texas, :
= 4

-to-wits o 3
Starting et U.S. Goverment lenumemt o, 9, eeld momment Yo. 9
bedns on the intersection point ef the cemterlilne (extended) on ths
Port Izgbel~.Sen Beniilo lNevigaticn Idstricil!s ship chamnel with ihe
poutherly boundery Lino of the Fort Isabel Township, -
T N . -
. q""‘,'l_-'ﬁ:‘l_‘-'";“.r.il . 27 Ap= A0 Ein, Tog Al etaman -2 ERL ﬂ'i = wnmd L
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_ THESCE E. alonz ¢ south line of Fatent Yo. 333 & distence of A
21703 to a point “vhich is also the northeest corner of Petent
Fo. 485,

TUEICE South elong the west 1ine of Fatent No, 333 a distencs
of 6556,91 4o tho southwest corner of seid petent,

. WEICE H. 56 deg. 25 min. E. a dlstenco of A84.A9" to a poixmt, - .

. : » , :
I, " THENCE N, a distence of 516:5...'331 to the rolat of beginn.._tﬁ gaid

o pedxt being the intersection of the eouth ri i ghteof~wigy for, the Fort

e jeakel Caus<way erd the east line of Petext Fo. 323, ~ -

THEICE in 2 nerthwasterly directlon eround & curve havirg a radivs
of 2329.3! a2nd a central arzle of 55 deg. 10 min. 40 sec,, » disiance
of 2069.£6! to the P.I. of the shrimp chernal curve No. 9, on the Gulf
muﬂﬁ uﬁl HLu’E‘.'.‘"pTE;T’. \

8 : THEWSE M, 41 dsz. /1 nin, 20 sec, W. alcrg the West redius ldnpe of
the shkrim c-mn. a2l cuxrve lo. 9, at ‘CI'!, 571 irtersecting the scuth righi-
ofwwey 1ino of the Gulf Intracoastal Watcrizy, a total diztance of

. 149,51 Yo & polut in the Yorth lirs of the skxlup chemnoi. —

THXH in A Deritheastirdy directlca elorng iho Neril beumdory 1ae
T P T T | o T . R

M At ] - Cal
QL el 1.-....,1_. i cl.n._..t....n.. iR T s 1.&1-...':.__1 2 .-l.-h.n.-af\l *..'—L-.._.,—a Ca &id L-n.-_ R . |

30 snc, snd & Tadius of 1149,3t for s disteace of 529,33' to a peimi, .
Pe ]

THENCE M. 15 deg. 18 min, 30 sec. W, & distance of 33.€4% %o a
polnt in aa:au...‘:mtc"u bouncary li:.n of lot 17 2lock €1 Pert Isabnl
. Townallo, - : :
1EEICE N, 74 des. 41 nin. 20 acc, E. a dlstance of 299.65' to u
. polnt, said pciru bednp tha soulheastern :ra‘t poinmt ef Let 13, Bleck 21,
Yert Icablel Tewradle snd tho Intexseclicn cf tha couraes N, 74 dege
. 41 riv,. 30 gac, Be and ¥, 11 c‘.q,. 0l min, E. {rca Matect Ne. 333,
0 Gemerou County, Tumed, o
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THENCE 5. 11 d,,._,. 0l min. W. a distance of 3.16! to a point,
- 9214 point baing the zoullwmustern most point of a certain 13,93 acres
in Patent No., 333, Cameron vounty, Texas, .—

THENCE M. 54 deg. 11 ru.n.Ju. aleng the southerly line o.[‘ said
13 93 acres, a distance of 407.00' to a point, - "

THEXCE S. 47 deg. 18 min. E, a distance of 393 23‘ to a point
oon a curve, -

. THENCE in a2 southeasterly-direction around a curve with a central
.angle of 75 deg. 15 =in. 15 sec. and a radius of £82,5', a disteance
of 1159.}],‘ to a point, .
: i ¢ : -
. THENCE N. 69 deg. 15 min. 15 sec. E. a distance of 355.L5' to a
point that is the intersection of the northerly right-of-way line for
the Causewsy and the easterly line of Patent No. 333, Cameron Couniy,
Texas, _

THENCE South a dist nme of 588.1L' crozsing the centerline of the
cauvseway a total distance of 1350.87' to the point of beginning, contain-
ing 73.50 acres more or less; subject, nowever, Lo those cervain reserva-
tions, covenants and agreements contained in Patent Ho. 333 from the State
of Texas, and subject also to the rights, if any, of the United States
of America. — y

The above described area is required by Cameron County, Tems, for the
purpcse of opening, constructing end maintaining a permanent caweway from the
mainland to Padre Island in Cameren County, including hydraulic fill approaches,
borrow pits, or channels, for obtaining hydraulic £ill material, beat docks,
lencing sites and all other features connected with the construction of such
project in, aleng, upon and across szid premises. Grantee, its a“LnL, em~

ployees, and representatives shall have the right of ingress, egreas, and regress
in, eleng, upon and across said premises for the purpose of making additions to,
improvement on and repairs to the said causeway or any part thereof. ‘
2 . :

It is expressly urderstood, agreed and stipulated, that as part of
the consideraticn for the easement herein granted to Cameron Ccuniy, the Port
Isabel-San Benito Navigation District, the grantor herein, its officers, em-
ployecs, agents, tenants, licensees, successors in title, and all persons ncow \
or in the future havingz or doing any business of any pature whatsocever with
grantor, shall have, together with all owners, their employses, agents, tenants,
licensees, and persons having;' or doing business with 3uch-mmer3, af an;r in-
‘dustry and/or businass enterprize of whatsdever rature that may be est.abll_, hed

-

and/or operated on :u'qr-land now owned by grantor herein lying South of the
. lntraccaéta.;l. Canal in Patent No. 333 issued by tne State of Texas, the full and '.
free right and liberty at all times hereafter to pass and repass on foot or in \
vehiclas from the mainland to and frea said lands and any part thereof, by way !

of the Cauwseway, including thg swing barge bridgn or any type of structure

that may be erected and used for transportation purposes in place of such swing /.




borgo bridge, ond such right of passege shall bo without ary chargs of any

ngture whatsoover, Thls free right of passage is amd ghell be bindirg wupon

tho County of Gamm-ﬂn, Tezas, its successors end essigns, and vpon tho State Fl
2 ‘ )

of Texas end any deparinment er agency thereof, and upon eny person, persons,
cerporation or corporations that nc.,, et any time own or operate sald causewey

ferning a.part thereof crossing the Intercoasstal Canal,, /
im3 shall

erd eny structure
It is specificelly uvnderstood that the Coumty ond itas ass

be vested with the t1tle to end the right to telie end use, without e‘c‘..!.tf.annl.

compensaticn, any stone, certh, gravel, calichs cr any other neterials or

ninerals upon, in and wder eald lend, oxcephb oil, gas ord sulbhur, for the

construction end neintenance of the Cauwsewsy in so fer as Gramtor 12 concerned;

ie in 211 things subject to all reservations and conditioma

tart this conmveyoncs
in said Patent Yo, 333,' and of 211 coﬁi‘:ﬂ'}}"ancaa of any kKind by tho predecessors

of seld Grantors in titlo %o or right of pcscession to said lends herein

| doscribed,

Seroby grentsd to seld County of Cameron i6 convay said

.l power is

eescneny to the State of Texas, subject, however, to all tha terms, copditiona

erd sgresments corntained in this ipsizument,

TO EAVE A¥D TO HOLD unto the said County of Caneron as aforesald for

the pcrposen aforesald, tho premises sbove described.

WITHESS the signature and seal of Tort Isabal~Sen Benito Kavigation

District of Cemeron County, Texas, scting herein by end through ita commissionors,

‘bhiﬂ Sepve ":rer 12 1952,
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THE STATE OF TEXAS

" = COWNTY CF cAlZRon |
et ',:.“1. g BEFORE 12, tho undarsigmed euthority, on this day personally eppoared
P | .ao. n‘l... Areip, Gilbert R. Crain and J, #, Sclsdt, krown to me to be tho porsona

subscribed to tho foregoing ins Ln 2ant, and ﬂl‘.‘k.‘."lﬂ‘-.flu{l.‘:fh! o nn
thereln oxprosced

_\...»- ‘UuC'!\]- ‘nemes gro
ool that tiny oxscutod tho oame for tho purposes ard consideration t

S LT Ltl A4n .ui]tfl- cepacity theroln atatod,
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COMMISSION STATE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS ENGINEER-DIRECTOR

e AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION B. L. DEBERRY
?E:?:TN{:’:?;SETE%N' F_HAIHM‘.W- : AUSTIN, TEXAS T8763 s it T e —

CHARLES E. siMONS . = | hon T
October 27, 1977

IN REPLY REFER TO
FILE NO.

Request for Transfer of Park Road 100 ' : D=-15
‘Right of Way to Cameron County '

Cameron County
Control 331-4-13
Park Road 100

Mr. Geronimo G, Garcia
District Engineer
Pharr, Texas

Dear Sir:

By your letter of August 2, 1977, you recommended that a portion of Park Road 100
right of way at the east end of the 0ld Queen Issbella Causeway on South Padre
Island be transferred to Cameron County as the County requested.

Intensive study has been given this matter, both by the Department's legal staff

and the General Land Office. The General Land Office maintains title to be in the

Public School FPund gs submerged land eastward to the west line of Padre Island.

As you are aware, im 1947 the S0th Legislature (Regular Session) emacted H, B, 835

as Chapter 304, enabling legislation for a county so situated and populated as

Cameron County was at the time to issue Revenue Bonds to finance a Causeway, among

other stipulated projects. The Act further ceded to such a county easements and

right of way through, across, under and over any lands or property owned by the
—————State necessery or convenient to such a project. The Causeway was thus constructed,

‘ma ined and operated until August, 1967, when, pursusnt to said Act, the Causeway

beceme a part of the State Highway System free of tolls. In October, 1974, a new

Causeway located in roughly a parallel position with Queen Isabells Causeway became

operaticnal and the Department abandoned Queen Isabella Causeway as a roadway.

Adems v, Rowles, 149 Tex. 52, 228 SW2 849, 1is authority for the legal proposition
that abandonment of an easement may be effected by the subatitution of new property
for the old for a particular use which, of course, is what happened when the
Department closed Quaen Isabella and opened the new Causeway,

RECEWVED
Cameron (o. Sk File 85 0CT 291977

Ceneral Land Office



©fue. Geremimo G. Gaveta . -2- . Oeteber 27, 1977

ML'WI.,'. we jnln iil'.h the ﬂmﬂ I.nd ﬂ!!tcn in mulﬂdﬂl‘ that title to
1:thltmtlnﬂthildmruhtﬂwmtn£mmmmuu
‘and outside the area sctually needed for right of way purposes, has reverted,
free of the Causeway easement, to the status of submerged coasstal tidelands and
is now subject to the laws governing such lands. The portion of the old causeway
right of way east of the Boyles Survey Lime and terminating at the right of way
of Park Road 100 will need to be researched further to determime the origin of
toh) .the State’s use of the land for highway purposes. - Disposition of the State's
+ () intevest in this land would then be governed by Commission pelicy and the
..~‘*-...n_mnu l.-. Article 6673a, ?.l.c s.

Sincerely yours,

B. L. DeBerry
Engineer«Directer

v S5

L. B, Clarke
‘Right of Way Engineer

1
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LAW OFFICES

McGinnNis, LocHRIDGE & KILGORE

ROBERT C. MeGINMNIS FIFTH FLooR, REPUBLICBANK BUILDING DEAMN M. KILGORE
LLOYD LOCHRIDGE THOMAS O, BARTON
JOE M, KILGORE 900 CONGRESS AVENUE FRANK OLIVER
MORGAN HUNTER ATISTIN, TEXAS 78701 JULIAN LOCKWOOD
WADE F SPILMAN BROOK BEMNMETT BROWN
B. D 5T CLAIR TELEFHONE (BIZ] 478-8082 MARZ O, KNISELY
DEMMY O, INGRAM PATTON G. LOCHRIDGE
SHANNON H, RATLIFF ROBERT W. CALVERT 5. JACK BALAGIA, JR,
C. MORRIS DAVIS Sneel L CAREY M, BREMMNAN

J. GAYLORD ARMSTRONG JERRY A. BELL, JR
JOEM W STAYTOM, JR, CAMPBELL MoGIMNMIS
WILLIAM H. BINGHAM Februar},r 3, 1982 JAMES R, RAUP
ROBERT WILSOM O AMMN JOHMNSTOM
DAVID L, ORR THERESA EILERS
SJAMES W HACKMNEY vIa HEHD DELI‘UERY W TIMOTHY GEQORGE

P MICHAEL HEBERT CHARLES D. OLSOM
WILLIAM H., DANIEL TRAVIS M. ROACH, JR.
EARMEST CASSTEVENS A. RICK HIGHTOWER
PAMELA M, GIBLIN MICHAEL A WREMN
RICK HARRISCHN oAVID R. RODRIGUEE

Mr. Jack Giberson
Chief Clerk

General Land Office
1700 North Congress
Austin, Texas 78701

Re: Bay Colony Property Company Boundary on South
Padre Island

Dear Jack:

This letter will confirm that our client, Bay Colony Pro-
perty Company, has agreed to your proposal concerning the loca-
tion of the western boundary of its South Padre Island tract,
if they are able to simultaneously secure a channel easement from
the General Land Office. The boundary location to which I refer
is the "squared off" boundary line which would give Bay Colony
12.0 acres West of the Highway 100 right-of-way, as depicted on
the Claunch plat.

As T stated to you in our telephone conversation yesterday,
I asked Bay Colony to have their architects and planners depict
the easement area which they would like to have. A plat showing
this area is attached. Bay Colony would like to have this ease-
ment area so that they can develop a marina with access to the
navigable waters of the Laguna Madre.

We also discussed getting Milton Richardson involved, so
that proceedings for a final resolution of this matter can be in-
stituted. If Milton would like to discuss any aspect of this mat-
ter with us, we will of course be happy to do so. In addition, if
you or Milton need any additional information, please contact Shannon
or me.

Best wishes.
Sincerely,

Camewon (o. sk Fle 8E8 \14?111(_,_-

Marc 0. Knisely
MOK/ jk

Lozeridin /7724
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COP}:
No. 82 -375/-¢

STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
V. § CAMERON COUNTY, TEXAS
BAY COLONY PROPERTY

COMPANY, INC. § 197TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

FINAL JUDGMENT

On this day came on for trial the above-entitled and numbered
cause, wherein the State of Texas, acting by and through the
Attorney General of Texas and the Commissioner of the General Land
Office, is Plaintiff and Cross Defendant and Bay Colony Property
Company, Inc. is Defendant and Cross Plaintiff. Plaintiff and
Defendant appeared by and through their attorneys and announced
ready for trial, and, no jury having been demanded, this cause was
tried before the Court.

The Court, having considered the evidence adduced, the
pleadings, and arguments of counsel, does hereby render the
following judgment:

l. It is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that Bay Colony
Property Company, Inc. is the owner of all the lands described in
Exhibit 1 and depicted on the plat marked Exhibit 2, such Exhibits 1
and 2 being attached to and made a part of this Final Judgment; that
said lands, comprising approximately 12.0 acres and being located in
Cameron County, Texas, are a part of the original grant of an island,
now known as Padre Island, from the State of Tamaulipus to Padre
Nicolas Balli and his nephew Juan Jose Balli; that Bay Colony
Property Company, Inc. succeeded through mesne conveyances to the
title to such lands.

2. It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
western boundary of the lands which are the subject of this suit,
which western boundary is described in Exhibit 1, accurately demarks
the boundary between Padre Island and the state owned Laguna Madre.
The said western boundary shall become a fixed boundary and shall no

longer be subject to change because of a change in the elevation of

Camecon Co. k. File 88
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the tide, encroachment for any reason by water, temporary or
permanent, or because of avulsion, reliction, accretion, erosion or
any other causes whether natural or man made, and such described
line shall, by this Judgment, become a fixed non-tidal boundary;
provided, however, that for all other purposes and specifically for
the purposes of the rights created or preserved by Sections 33.001,
et seq. of the Texas Natural Resources Code, Bay Colony Property
Company, Inc. shall be regarded as a littoral or riparian owner.

3. It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Plaintiff, the State of Texas, take nothing by its suit.

4. It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that each
party shall bear all costs and expenses incurred by such party, and
therefore that no costs shall be taxed.

5. It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that all

relief not specifically granted herein is denied.

Signed this '3:¢K day of fiizmgdan ¢ 1982,

2 el

Darrell Hester, District Judge
197th Judicial District Court

APPROVED:

/;Zm/ %ﬁ;/

BOB ABMSTRONG

Commissioner of the General Fl LED
Land Office L g 43 Am
; ' DEC 3 1382
p WQ&L %Mﬁ\ AURORA DE LA GARZA, Clerk
3. MILTON RICHARDSON (&1 Court, Camcon County, Ts5
Assistant Attorney General By

MARC O. ENISELY
Attorney for Bay Colony
Property Company, Inc.




DESCRIPTION

Twelve (12) acres on South Padre Island in Cameron County, Texas
being a part of the said South Padre Island formerly known as the
"Dickinson Tract" and more particularly being out of and a part of
a certain "22,28 acres" tract as conveyed by Edith Branch Herbert,
Independent Executrix of the Estate of Agnes A. Dickinson, to
Richard B. Dorn by Warranty Deed dated April 12, 1961 and recorded
in Volume 710, Pages 9-12, of the Deed Records of Cameron County;
and the said twelve (l2) acres being more particularly located and
described as follows:

Commencing at a 43"x4%" concrete monument for the southwest corner
of the above mentioned "22.28 acres" tract (at coordinate position
X = 2,437,419,252 and Y = 152,362.466 on the plane of the Texas
Coordinate System - South Zone); from which U.S. Coast and Geodetic
Survey Triangulation Station "DBrazos" (X = 2,438,525.630 and Y =
150,643,800) bears South 32°-46'-16" East 2,043.98 feet (735.83
varas) and the northwest corner of a "10,51 acres" Coast Guard Sta-
tion Tract (X = 2,438,130,099 and Y = 150,424.305) bears South 20°-
08'~28" East 2,004.41 feet (743.19 varas); thence with a line for
the southern boundary of the said "22.28B acres" tract, and for the
northern boundary of Cameron County Isla Blanca Park, North 83%°-09'-
25" East a distance of 7.01 feet (2.52 varas) to the southwestern
corner and place of beginning of the twelve (1l2) acres herein des-
cribed (at coordinate position X = 2,437,426.212 and Y =152,363,302):

THENCE with a line for the western boundary of the twelve (l12) acres
herein described, North 69-50'-35" West, a distance of 1,023.65 feet
(368.51 varas) to an intersection with a line for the north boundary
of the said "22.28 acres'"; the said place of intersection beilng the
northwest corner of the tract herein described:

THENCE with the said line for the northern boundary of the said
m95.28 acres”, North 83°-08'-26" East, a distance of 517,70 feat
(186.37 varas) to a 4%4"x43" concrete monument for the northeastern
corner of this tract on the western right-of-way line of Texas State
Park Road No. 100:

THENCE with the said western right-of-way of Texas State Park Road
No. 100; _

South 9°-33'-13" East, 513.75 feet (184.95 varas) a 44"x4}"

concrete monument, and

South 49-22'-10" West, 520.41 feet (187.35 varas) to the south-
east corner of this tract on a line for the southern boundary of the
above mentioned "22.28 acres" tract:

THENCE with the said line for the southern boundary of the said
"99,28 acres" tract, South 83°-09'-25" West, a distance of 440,80
feet (158,69 varas) to the place of beginning:

Containing according to the dimensions herein stated an area of
twelve (l2) acres, more or less.

The bearings and distances herein are based on the meridian and grid
plane of the Texas Coordinate System (South Zone).

i e

unch
Ragistered Public Surveyor

Exh;bd‘ 1

Lorendin /574




o — e — : = S

[

HETES APPLILD  Gaqesh 602
i

Combams ol Dlnnalhom = 8 48 gorasqad == tha
[——— LA LR LR

Barbh snd smath s dery me perreged o B
P T L

e, wrms, Bk el semlind,
Fahamary WBE.
Bulgimnl yak drafhiy ey W e Leitey, by T,
Resiasna b whew [ ey b W Sleemniy
eyl WAL A
Blamrony bes mg mimie e ™ Paniionas o Tk
prapuend = Sk, Fetes bl e

b | Feian Spghod, bayesd 1T

L mat S S B AT
Rl

TR - wanr weF
L i e 3?;"" -

i

WY s B AW

FEF VRS LA s -«.--“'1.1.:| ; . .:.T.__.. - - CFT FBes a
] 1:-::; o ':;--N--:r: ¥ o A
1 ] i
‘r H H ! '-%.
[ g I B, O
.. '; L =
. =1 [I H E
=' : LI I -
: ; } | | l v
r";"" -1 \ ) v
N - ‘;
i 5" |,' Uy
is Y A b
f':‘f 3 ]“ =2
A o oTwWiEawE [} ACELE -----..........--"1 J\.
[a— w
%
E ¢

i

s LSS ACPES
WESF OF s s To TENEAD HEEFrT

27

e e e —

" hs @O A FEER Wa §0 PES

AN ATEANOUR 3F FLEVATION ais’

s BBF) ex BB K220 \.__’_-"-

u

CLAT SHO = NG

TWELVE ([IZ) ACRES
BuT &F TME
FCALHIMEEN TRATT

$OUTH PADEL SL&mD
caMEREN, COURTY, TEFLS

b AT AR
o R el R

Bagmaknl Sam

ddo B8 i PEA A% e )

UETENERE CL BT IR IC TR
1w Clmest, Tigat ol Febia Sawger fs bomsiy dodofy that i
o e e saremal glab o paretn cabs 5= Ve gressd oy el el
g St e o e ey i e The wslers Smedany oF Ha
anilanm busbme [0 it S, pan 0 sempelelemn s tan aet
hage Fawliad 8= Vg geesmd,

Do

L L -
Lrpae e d Eonlm Tasdimer

2 rﬁ'wr.

Bay SaLmmy PADEERTY CoMEA MY, IHG.
Agbast B AW

» 3K _._._.J"'
o E

Z-5a-5 R

Exhibhit 2

e /748

¥

AL EL

T



no. ¥ 279/ ¢C

STATE OF TEXAS, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
V. CAMERON COUNTY, TEXAS

BAY COLCNY PROFPERTY
COMPANY, INC.,

LN LT W0 W0 LN WY WY W WY W

Defendant. 197TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

DEFENDANT'S ANSWER AND COUNTERCLAIM

MOW COMES Defendant, Bay Colony Property Company, Inc., and for
answer to the Plaintiff's Original Petition would show the Court as
follcocws:

Cefendant denies each and every allegation c¢f such petition and
pleads not gquilty thereto.

WHEREFCRE, the Defendant prays that Plaintiff take nothing by
its suit and that Plaintiff go hence without day with its costs.

Respectfully submitted,
McGINNIS, LOCHRIDGE & KILGORE
200 Congress Avenue

Austin, Texas 78701

Shannon H. Ratliff
Marc O. Knisely

By
. Marc O. Knisely
State Bar No. 11614500

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

NOW COMES Bay Colony Property Company, Inc., as Counter-

Plaintiff herein end files this its C

0]

unterclaim against Defencant,
State of Texas, this Ccunterclzim being in the nature of a Trespass

T

o]
-
5

"l
-

Title action, and for same would show as follows:
1. Exhibit 1, attached heretoc and made a part hereof, is a
description of the property owned by Counter-Plaintiff in fee simple

on South Padre Island in Cameron County, Texas.

Comesn lo. Sk. Fle 8B

Lodin 17717




2. This suit is a Trespass to Try Title action and as regquired
by Rule 783, TEX. R. CIV. P., Counter-Plaintiff alleges:

a. On the 2nd day o¢f January, 1981, Counter-
Plaintiff was, and still is, the owner in fee simple of
the tract described in Exhibit 1.

b. On such day, also, Counter-FPlaintiff was
entitled to possession of such premises; and afterward,
on or about the 3rd of January, 1981, the Counter-
Defendant unlawfully entered upon and dispossessed
Counter-Plaintiff of such premises and withhelds from
Counter-Plaintiff the possession thereof.

c. Counter-Defendant has occupied and used such

premises under such unlawful possession.

WHEREFORE Counter-Plaintiff, Bay Colony Property Company,

Inc., prays that it have judgment against Counter-Defendant, the

State

o

f Texas, for the title and posession of the above-described
premises, costs of suit and for such other and further relief to
which Counter-Plaintiff may be entitled either at law or in equity.
Respectfully submitted,

McGINNIS, LOCHRIDGE & KILCORE

S00 Congress Avenue

Austin, Texas 78701

512/476-6982

Shannon H. Ratliff
Marc 0. Knisely

=

By

Marc O. Knisely
_-2tate EBar No. 11614500

-]

TORN

7]

A

Y5 FOR DEFENDANT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certifiy that a true and correct copy of the zbove and
foregoing Defendant's Answer and Counterclaim has been hand
delivered to Mr. J. Milton Richardson, Assistant Attorney General,
100 W. 15th S5t., ARustin, Texas 78701, this day of
1982.

£

Marc 0. Knisely

55&»;&% /PSS




DESCRIPTION

Twelve (12) acres on South Padre Island in Cameron County, Texas
being a part of the said South Padre Island formerly known as the
"Dickinson Tract" and more particularly being out of and a part of
a certain "22.28 acres" tract as conveved by Edith Branch Herbert,
Independent Executrix of the Estate of Agnes A. Dickinson, to
Richard B. Dorn by Warranty Deed dated April 12, 1961 and recorded
in Volume 710, Pages 9-12, of the Deed Records of Cameron County;
and the said twelve (12) acres being more particularly located and
described as follows: '

Commencing at a 43"x44" concrete monument for the southwest corner
of the above mentioned "22.28 acres" tract (at coordinate position

A = 2,437,419.252 and Y = 152,362.466 on the plane of the Texas
Coordinate System - South Zone); from which U.S. Coast and Geodetic
Survey Triangulation Station "Brazos" (X = 2,438,525.630 and Y =
150,643.800) bears South 32%-46'-16" East 2,043.98 feet (735.83
varas) and the northwest corner of a "10.51 acres" Coast Guard Sta-
tion Tract (X = 2,438,130.099 and Y = 150,424.305) bears South 20°-
08'-28" East 2,064,41 feet (743.19 varas); thence with a line for
the southern boundary of the said "22.28 acres" tract, and for the
northern boundary of Cameron County Isla Blanca Park, North 83%-09'-
25" East a distance of 7.01 feet (2.52 varas) to the southwestern
corner and place of beginning of the twelve (l2) acres herein des-
cribed (at coordinate position X = 2,437,426.212 and Y =152,363.302):
THENCE with a line for the western boundary of the twelve (12) acres
herein desecribed, North 6%-50'-35" West, a distance of 1,023.65 feet
(368.51 varas) to an intersection with a line for the north boundary
of the said "22.28 acres"; the said place of inlersection being the
northwest corner of the tract herein described:

THENCE with the said line for the northern boundary of the said
"oz2.28 acres", North SBD-DQ‘—Eﬁ" East, a distance of 517.70 feet
(186.37 varas) to a 4%"x43" concrete monument for the northeastern
corner of this tract on the western right-of-way line of Texas State
Park Road No. 100: ;

THENCE with the said western right-of-way of Texas State Park Road
Ne. 100;

South 9%°-33'-13" East, 513.75 feet (184.95 varas) a 43"x43"

concrete wmonument, and

South 4°-22'-10" West, 520.41 feet (187.35 varas) to the south-
cast corner of this tract on a line for the southern boundary of the
above mentioned "22,28 acres" tract:

THENCE with the said line for the socuthern boundary of the said
"22.28 acres" tract, South 83°-pg'-a5" West, a distance of 440.80
feet (158,69 varas) to the place of heginning:

Containing according to the dimensions herein stated an area of
lwelve (12) acres, more or less.

The bearings and distances herein are based on” the meridian and grid
plane of the Texas Coordinate System (Scuth Zone).

7 %ﬁ&ww«_ﬁ

M. L. aunch
Registered Publie Surveyer

Exhi&ff 74
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MARK WHITE
Attorney General

Supreme Courl Building
P. 0. Box 12548

Austin, TX, 78711- 2548
512/475-2501

Telex 9108741367
Telecopier 512/475-0266

1607 Main St., Suite 1400
Dallas, TX. 75201-4709
214/742-8944

4824 Alberta Ave., Suite 160
El Paso, TX, 79905-2793
915/533-3484

1220 Dallas Ave., Suite 202
Houston, TX, 77002-6986
713/650-0666

BO& Broadway, Suite 312
Lubbock, TX. 79401-3479
BO&/TaT-5238

4309 M. Tenth, Suite B
McAllen, TX. T8501-1685
512/1682-4547

200 Main Plaza, Suite 400
San Antonio, TX, 78205.2797
512/225-4181

An Equal Opportunity/
Affirmative Action Employer

The Attorney General of Texas

December 6, 1982

4

Mr. Jack Giberson
Chief Clerk

General Land Office
Austin, Texas 78711

Re: No. 32,3?51-!:
S5tate of Texas v. Bay Colony
Property Company, Inc.,
197th Judicial District

Dear Jack:

Enclosed is a certified copy of the judgment
entered Friday, December 3, 1982, in the above-
styled cause. I also enclose a copy of Plaintiff's
Original Petition, Defendant's Original Answer and
Cross Action and Plaintiff's First Supplemental
Petition and Answer to Defendant's Cross Action.

I am also enclosing a large plat by M. L.

Claunch covering the area in question in this suit
which was introduced in evidence in this cause.

A reduced copy of this plat is made a part of the
final judgment.
J. milton Richardson

Assistant Attorney General

Yours very truly,

JMR: e
Enclosures

(:hjrhewaﬂilo.fgk.Fﬂe EiES



No. O 2 378/ ¢

STATE OF TEXAS, § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
PLAINTIFF

V5. § CAMERON COUNTY, TEXAS
BAY COLONY PROPERTY COMFPANY,

INC.,
DEFENDANT § 197TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

NOW COMES the State of Texas, on behalf of the Public Free
School Fund and the General Land Office of Texas, acting herein
by and through the Attorney General, and files this Original
Petition against Bay Colony Property Company, Inc., this action
being in the nature of a trespass to try title action. For this
petition, Plaintiff would show:

1. Bay Colony Property Company, Inc. is a Delaware Corpora-
tion with its principal office and place of business in Boston,
Massachusetts. Among other things, it claims to own, based upon
a prior land grant from the Mexican State of Tamaulipas, certain
lands on South Padre Island in Cameron County, Texas. This contro-
versy grows out of the claim by the State of Texas that it is
the fee simple owner of the tract of land which is described in
Exhibit A by metes and bounds, which tract is hereinafter re-
ferred to as "the disputed tract."

2. This suit is a trespass to try title action and as re-
quired by Rule 783, TEX.R.CIV.P., Plaintiff alleges:

A. On the 1st day of January, 1981, Plaintiff was,
and still is, the owner in fee simple of the disputed
tract,

B. On such day, also, Plaintiff was entitled to
posscssion of such premises; and afterward, on the 2nd
of January, 1981, the Defendant unlawfully entered upon
and dispossessed Plaintiff of such premises and withholds

from Plaintiff the possession thereof.
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rental value thereof during such occupancy is $700.00

(Seven Hundred Dollars), in which amount by virtue of

such wrongs the Defendant is justly indebted to Plaintiff:

but, though repeated demand for the payment thereof has
been made of Defendant by Plaintiff, Defendant has failed
and refused, and still fails and refuses to pay the same,
to Plaintiff's damage in the sum of $700.00 (Seven Hundred

Dollars).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that the Defendant be cited to
answer this petition, and that Plaintiff have judgment for the
title and possession of the above-described premises, for
Plaintiff's damages, for costs of suit and for such other and
further relief to which Plaintiff may be entitled at law or in
eguity.

Respectfully submitted

MARK WHITE
Attorney Ceneral of Texas

JOHN W. FAINTER, JR.
First Assistant Attorrey General

RICHARD E. GRAY, III
Executive Assistant Attorney General

Q : MJ]’L ’ﬁ_ */"ﬂ"’fi .

J. MILTON~ RICHARDSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 16866000

P. 0. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711
512/479-8191

ATTOENEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
STATE OF TEXAS

CERTTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of the above and
foregoing Plaintiff's Original Pétition has been hand
delivered to Mr. Marc O. Knisely, Texas State Bank Guilding,
Avstin, Texas 78701, Attorney for Bay Coleny Property Co., Inc.,

this _ day of __r 1082,

/ e / fg’/’i’/f/' fﬁ-{é"" \
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DESCRIPT1ON

Twelve (12) acres on South Padre lslinnd in Cameron County, Texas
being a part of the said South Padre Island formerly known as the
"Dickinson Tract" and more particularly being out of and a part of
"a certain "22.28 acres" tract as ronveyed hy Rdith Braneh Herbvert,
Independent Executrix of the Estale of Apgnes A. Dickinson, to
Richard B, Dorn by Warranty Deed dated April 12, 1961 and recordoed
in Volume 710, Pages 9-12, of the Ieed Records of CGamceron CountLy;
and the =aid twelve (12) acres being more particularly located and
described as follows:

Commencing at a 43" x43" concrete monument for the southwest corner
of the above mentioned "22.28 acres" tract (at coordinate position

X = 2,437,419,252 and Y = 152,362.466 on the plane of the Texas
Coordinate System - South Zone); from which U.S. Coast and Geodetic
Survey Triangulation Station "Brazos" (X = 2,4138,525.630 and Y =
150,643.800) bears South 32°-46'-16" East 2,043.98 feet (735.83
varas) and the northwest corner of a "10.51 acres” Coast Guard Sta-
tion Tract (X = 2,438,130.099 and Y = 150,424, 305) bears South 20°%-
08'-28" East 2,064.41 feet (743,19 varas); thence with a line for
the southern boundary of the said "22.28 acres" tract, and for the
northern beundary of Cameron County Isla Blanca Park, North 83%°-090'-
25" FEast a distance of 7.01 feet (2.52 varas) to Lhe souihwestern
corner and place of beginning of the twelve (12) acres herein des-
cribed (at coordinate position X = 2,437,426.212 and Y = 152,363.302):

THENCE with a line for the western boundary of the twelve (12) acros
herein described, North 6°-50'-35" West, a distance of L,023.65 feot
(368.51 varas) to an intersectiion with a line for the north boundary
of the said "22,.28 acres"; the said place of interseclion being the
northwest corner of the tract herein described:

THENCE with the said line for the norihern boundary of the said
"22.28 acres”, North 83°-09'-25" East, a distance of 517.70 feect
(186,37 varas) to a d%"xd%" concrete monument for the northeastern
corner of this tract on the western right-of-way line of Texas State
Park Reoad No. 100:

THENCE with the said western right-of-way of Texas State Park Road
Ne. 100;

South 9°-33'-13" East, 513.75 feet (184.95 varas) a 43"x43"

concrete monument, and

South 4°-22'-10" West, 520,41 feet (187.35 varas) to the =zouth-
.east corner of this {ract on a line for the southern boundary of the
above mentioned "22,28 acres" tract:

THENCE with the said line for the southern boundary of the said
"22.28 acres" tract, South 83%-09' -25" West, a distance of 410,80
feet (158.69 varas) to the place of beginning:

Containing according to the dimensions herein stated an area of
twelve (12) aeres, more or less. '

The Learings and distances herein are based on the meridian and grid
plane of the Texas Coordinate System (South Zone).

—




No. §2 J797/ ¢

STATE OF TEXAS 5 IN THE DISTRICT COQURT OF
V. § CAMERON COUNTY, TEXAS
BAY COLONY PROPERTY

COMPANY, INC. § 197TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

PLAINTIFF'S FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION
IN ANSWER TO DEFENDANT'S CROSS ACTION

NOW COMES the Plaintiff and Cross Defendant, State of Texas,
on behalf of the Public Free School Fund and General Land Office
of Texas, for answer to the Cross Action of the Defendant and
Cross Plaintiff, Bay Colony Property Company, Inc., and would
show:

Cross Defendant denies each and every allegation of such
Cross Action and pleads not guilty thereto.

WHEREFORE, the State of Texas prays for judgment as in its
Original Petition.

Respectfully submitted,

MARK WHITE
Attorney General of Texas

JOHN W. FAINTER, JR.
First Assistant Attorney General

RICHARD E. GRAY, III
xecutive Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW KEVER
Assistant Attorney General
Chief, Energy Division

WZ;K WM%

MILTON RICHARDSON
ﬁsslstant Attorney General
State Bar No. 16866000

P. 0. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711
512/479-8191

ATTORWEYS FOR STATLE OF TEXAS

Lovendon /715 &
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CDMM.JSSIDN STATE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS ENGINEER-DIRECTOR
ROBEAT C. LANIER, CHAIRMAN AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION MARK G. GOODE
ROBERT H. DEDMAN DEWITT C. GREER STATE HIGHWAY BLDG. '

JOHN . BUTLER, JR, 1ITH & BRAZOS

AUSTIN, TEXAS TE701

December 28, 1983

IN REPLY REFER TO
FILE NO. D—IEH

Mr. Gary Mauro
Commissioner

General Land Office
Stephen F. Austin Building
1700 N. Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Mr. Mauro:

Please be advised that on December 21, 1983, the State Highway
and Public Transportation Commission approved the removal of a
portion of Park Road 100 right-of-way in Cameron County from the
highway system. A description of the exact area removed is in-
cluded with the attached copy of Commission Minute Order No.
81488.

Events leading up to this action were discussed on variocus occa-
sions between Mr. Bruce Smith of your QOffice and Mr. Tom Ohlen-
dorf of this Department.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please con-
tact Mr. Ohlendorf at 475-2773.

Sincerely yours,

M. G. Goode
Engineer-Director

i Ll A T s

Henry X. Thomason, Jr., Chief Engineer
of Safety & Maintenance Operations

T0/kah
Attachment 1
cc: District 21 ToHRT clesle 'Uuwé Hooth - TR

D-15 =
414- 49049

Cameen &pfﬂh&ah-F¥szﬁﬁ



TRACT NO. 1

A tract of land containing 15.33 acres, more or less, lying between that land under
the jurisdiction of the State Parks and Wildlife Commission at the East end of the
0ld Queen Isabella Causeway and the West right of way line of Park Road 100 and West
of the "Boyles Survey Line" on South Padre Island, and said 15.33 acre tract of land
being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

COMMENCING at the Northwest corner of the Mrs. A. D. Dickimson, Jr., Tract; thence
South 16°44' East, along "Conrad's Survey Line", a distance cf 892.70 feet to a
point; thence South 22°36' East continuing along "Conrad's Survey Line", a distance
of 465.19 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the tract herein described;

{1) THENCE, South 22°36' East, aleng "Conrad's Survey Line", a distance of 216.6
feet to a point;

(2) THENCE, North 83°45' East, a distance of 445.71 feet to a point, said point
being on the West right of way line of Park Reoad 100;

{3) THENCE, South 4°22'10" West, along the West right of way line of Park Road
100, a distance of 66.28 feet to the point of curvature of a 716.78 foot
radius curve to the Left;

{(4) THENCE, in a Southeasterly direction along the arc of said 716.78 foot radius
curve and the West right of way line of Park Road 100, a distance of 424.57
feet to a point on "Boyles Survey Line"; said point bears South 60°25'53" West
from the radius centerpoint;

(5) THENCE, South 11°23' West, along "Boyles Survey Line" a distance of 351.09 feet
to a point;

{6) THENCE, South 69°06' West, a distance of 518.5 feet to a point;

{(7) THENCE, North 20°54' West, at 550 feet the centerline of the 0ld Queen Isabella
Causeway, for a total distance of 1,100.0 feet to a point;

(8) THENCE, North 69°06' East, a distance of 357.07 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING
and containing an area of 15.33 acres of land, more or less.

ATEEAT -l /'7/_55



STATE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS I ]
AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

1 1
MINUTE ORDER ™ " e

County

)

WHEREAS, the Commissioner's Court of CAMERON COUNTY has requested that a
portion of State right-of-way for PARK ROAD 100 at the east end of the 0Old
Causeway on South Padre Island be considered for removal from the Highway
System; and

WBEREAS, the portion of Park Road 10U right-of-way in which the County is
interested is described on the attached sheets as Tract Nos. 1 and 2; and

WHEREAB, it nas been determined that the portion of Park koad 100 right-of-
way described as Tract nos. 1 and 2 is no longer needed for State Highway
purposes,

NOW THEREFORE, 1T (S ORUDEKED that the portion of Park Road 100 described ocn
the attached sheets as Tract Nos. 1 and 2 will no longer be considered as
part of the highway system; and

FURTHER, that the Engineer-Director is directed to notify Cameron County,
the Texas Parks and Wildlife Deparcment and the General Land Qffice of this
action.

Submitted by: Examined and recommended by:

mpﬁ':yrm Enginser-Director

_____ £

(Title) Approved
Chief Engineer of Safety . . S BE E Sin e
& Maintenance Operatioms e v BTG
Approved:
— Commissioner Minute Number_____ 814% s —
Commissioner Date Passed DEC 21 83

Commissioner




TRACT NO. 2

A tract of land containing 0.65 acres, more or less, lying entirely East of "Boyles
Survey Line" and West of the West right of way line of Park Road 100 on South Padre
Island, and said 0.65 acre tract of land being more particularly described by metes
and bounds as follows:

COMMENCING at the Northwest corner of the Mrs. A. D. Dickinson, Jr., Tract; thence
South 16°44' East, along "Conrad's Survey Line", a distance of 892.70 feet to a
point; thence South 22°36' East continuing along "Conrad's Survey Line", a distance
of 681.79 feet to a point;

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

THENCE, North B83°45' East, a distance of 445.71 feet to
a point, said point being on the existing West right of
way line of Park Road 100;

THENCE, South 4°22'10" West, along the West right of way
line of Park Road 100, a distance of 66.28 feet to the
point of curvature of a 716.78 foot radius curve to the
Left;

THENCE, in a Southeasterly direction along the arc of
said 716.78 foot radius curve and the West right of way
line of Park Road 100, a distance of 424.57 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING of the tract herein described; which
point bears Scuth 60°25'53" West from the radius center-
point;

THENCE, in a Southeasterly direction along the arc of said 716.78 foot radius
curve and the West right of way line of Park Road 100 a distance of 110.44
feet to the point of tangency with a line bearing South 38°24' East;

THENWCE, South 38°24' East, continuing along the West right of way line of Park
Road 100, a distance of 484.05 feet to the point of tangency of a 1,075.42 foot
radius curve; which point bears North 51°27'30" East from the radius centerpoint;

THENCE, in a MNorthwesterly direction along the arc of a 1,075.42 foot radius
curve to the Left a distance of 392.31 feet to a point on a line bearing
South 88°03' West; which point bears Morth 30°33'25" East from the radius
centerpoint;

THENCE, South BB®03' West, a distance of 112.02 feet (Calculated)}, (114.43 feet
recorded), to a point on "Boyles Survey Line";

THENCE, MNorth 11°23' East, along "Boyles Survey Line" a distance of 223.03 feet
to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing an area of 0.65 acre of land, more or
less.



LOCATION OF
TRACT NOS. 1 & 2
SURPLUS R.O.W.

S.D.H.&P.T.
DISTRICT 21

PARE ROAD 100
CONTROL 331-4-13
TRACT NOS. 1 & 2
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ATTAcH menT A

—_—
GENERAL LAND OFFICE
GARRY MAURD
COMMISSIONER MEMORANDUM
DATE:  2[20[ec
TO: Surveying Division
FROM: Bruce Smith - Land Management
SUBJECT: CORPS OF ENGINEERS PUBLIC NOTICE # 176716

PLEASE REVIEW THE ATTACHED PROJECT AND ADVISE:
- “ﬂaﬁa@uﬂm@m Her area 4o % Limiis of By Colowy Serdement: ¢ adlrie o Hes sie

start lordl murside j'—l-fggmh«'f bound aniey “He ude gwveal e .
Does the project affect staté-owned land? Yes  'No Bq' S i, BTt Sites,

2. If State-owned land is affected please provide the following
information:

A. How much state land is involved?

B. This project affects State Tract # 74‘ ?

<IM #

Water Body _ /4 Gong  [Medie
County

C. Comments: ;CE’ e f/@ /ﬁé Flle
L & p-A

By

Date:

Cameven (o, Sk.Fle 88 B =

7 -
Lotesibed [y e, 2
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APPLICATION FOR DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY PERMIT OMB APPROVAL NO, 0702-0036
(33 CFR 228) Expires 30 June 1986

The Department of the Army permit program is authorized by Section 10 of the River and Harbor Act of 1899, Section 404 of the
Clean Water Act and Section 103 of the Marine, Protection, Research and Sanctuaries Act. These laws require permits authorizing
sctivities in or alfecting navigable waters of the United States, the discharge of dredged or filLmaterial into waters of the United Siatas,
and the transporiation of dredged malerial for the purpose of dumping It Into ocoan waters, Information provided on this ferm will bae
used in evaluating the application for a permit. Information In this application is made a matter of public recerd through lssuance ol a
public notice. Disclosure of the information requested ls voluntary; however, the dala requested are necessary in order Lo communicate
with the applicant and to evaluate the permit application, If necessary information Is not provided, the permit application cannot be
processed nor can a permit be lssued,.

One set of original drawings or good reproducible copies which show the location and character of the proposed activity must be
attached to this applicalion (see somple drawings and instructions) and be submitled to the District Engineer having jurisdiction over
the location of the proposed activity. An application that is not completed in full will be returned.

1. APPLICATION NUMBER [To be anlgned by Corpe) J. NAME, ADDRESS, AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT
Century Engineering, Inc.
fh?&;?iﬂ i " 9950 Westpark, Suite 200
) Houston,; Texas 77063 Attn: Tom King

2. NAME AND ADORESS OF APPLICANT Talsphons no. durlng business hours

FlﬂYd Dellinger AJC | ] {Resldence)

4120 Southwest Freeway, Suite 210 arc(713 __780-8871 (Office)

Houston, Texas 77027 Susment of Authorlzation: | hereby deslgnate and authorize, C_ENTURY

E ENGINEERING ¢ INC. to sct In my bahalfl n;.
Talsphons no. during busliness hours agent in the processlng of this parmit spplication and to furnlsh, upan uqu.".l

wpplemental Information In support of the sppllcation,

ASC | ] [Residence) SIGNATHAE APPLICAMNT I;I'JATE
arc(l13) _627=-8906 {Office) e
. g 2 ~¢-4
4. DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED ACTIVITY

dp, ACTIVITY

Fill 404 Wetlands Area to raise elevation above tidal influence,
‘approximately 2.5 feet.

4b, PURPOSE

The filled area will be used for parking construction equipment.

de, DISCHARGE OF DREDGED OR FILL MATERIAL

No discharge of fill material or dredging is planned or anticipated in the
proposed activities.

, . e
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GENERAL LAND OFFICE 50
oh. 83°
GARRY MAURO A MEMORANDUM
COMMISSIONER
DATE: March 13, 1986
TO: Sidney Swearingen
FROM: Bruce Smith
SUBJECT: Highway Department R.0.W.
Incident I have learned that fill material is being placed on the
area depicted in yellow on Attachment A, adjacent to Parx
Road 100 on South Padre Island. An aerial photograph of the
area is attached.
Circumstances The area outlined in red on Attachment A was state—owned

Cameran lo Sk.File 8B

land before being conveyed to the Bay Colony Property
Company, Inc. by court judgement as shown in Attachment B.
Field notes for this tract call for the eastern judgement
line to follow the western R.0.W. line for Park Road 100.

Herman Forbes advises that the Highway Department was
granted authorization for construction of the 0ld Queen
Isabella Causeway by the state legislature, but is unsure of
the date or article number. This authorization presumably
included authority to establish R.0.W. limits for Park
Road 100 but we have no documentation to confirm this.

An approximate location of the Boyles Line is shown in blue
on Attachment A.

In previous situations (i.e. Packery Point Limited -
CE 81-057) the Land Office has retained authority, and has
in faet issued grants of interest within highway R.0.W. so
long as it did not interfere with maintenance or use of the
roadway.

Additional information about ownership limits in the area is
attached for your reference.
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Questions 1) Does the original grant from GLO to the Highway Depart-
ment for construction of the 0ld Queen Isabella Causeway

set R.0.W. limits for Park Road 100 in the area
indicated in yellow, or was the grant limited to the
Causeway itself?

2) Does the Land 0Office have authority to regulate works
and set fees for projects within the highway R.0.W. at
this location when those works are not related to
maintenance or use of the public roadway?
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June 25, 1986

The Honorable Garry Mauro
General Land Office of Texas
Commissioner

Stephen F. Austin Building
1700 North Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78711

Dear Garry,

Enclosed are my comments and the comments of Don Hockaday
on an application to fill the marsh between the two cause-
ways, South Padre Island.

As you can see we think it ridiculous or worse. I believe
part of this land belongs to the State of Texas. Would you
care to comment?

Sincerely,

Coameran Co. Dl File 8B

mary lou campbell post office box 2189 south padre island texas 78597 512 943 5571

(oenily /7067



June 25, 1986

Colonel Gordon Clarke

United States Army Corps of Engineers
Post Office Box 1229

Galveston, Texas 77553

Dear Colonel Clarke,

I am writing to protest the acceptance of the application
17676, much less any permitting that might result. How

could such a project be allowed into the permitting pro-
cess? How can this project be even remotely water dependent?
What happened in your screening process? I have spoken with
Mr. Edward Hummel on the telephone, but received wvague or
unsatisfactory answers, therefore, I amwriting you.

This is a beautiful, classic wetland. It is in a resort
area. It is very productive for wildlife. It is vegetated
with black mangrove and other typical marsh growth. It
harbors both resident and migratory birds. It is important
to the commercial and recreational fishery. The waters are
an excellent and very popular wade-fishing spot.

The applicant has already filled some of this area. This
was reported to the Brownsville office and were were assured
that it was not permitted and would be stopped. HNow comes
the applicant, after the fact, asking for permission. 1In

my view, he should rebuild what he has desecrated and the
permit should be denied.

I am sure that the agencies will comment as to specific en-
vironmental and biological facts. As a member of the public
who receives applications, and comments from time to time,

I resent the Corps of Engineers sending out an application
to £fill a wetland for the storage of heavy equipment. It

is ludicrous. The presumption is that the applicant must
prove that he has an over-riding need to fill a wetland.
Where is this need? Could he not accomplish this storage,
away from water, in a much safer, economical and more
practicable manner? Why should the public and governmental
agencies have to take up time and money to comment on such
an application. Could not this have been taken care of in-
house? These questions need to be answered.

rs very truly,
bu&m%&\*
encl
ek

as General Land Office V;ff
Texas Water Commission

Texas Parks and Wildlife Department
United States Fish and Wildlife Service
National Marine Fisheries Service

mary lou campbell post office box 2189 south padre island texas 78597 512 943 5571
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“_T PAN AM ERICAN Coastal Studies Laboratory
NN UNIVERSITY (512) 943-2644

June 23, 1986

Department of the Army

Galveston District, Corps of Engineers
B.O. BD%//?EZH

Galveston, TX 77553-12249

RE: PERMIT APPLICATION - 17676 13 June 14986
of Mr. Floyd Dellinger, Laguna Madre Wetlanus, So. Padre Is,.

Dear S5irs:

My first reaction to reading this permit application was to check
to see if it was datea "April 1." It looks like the winning
entry in a contest, "Who can identify a particularly valuable
wetland area and think up the most absurdly wasteful use for it?"

1.0 Value: The wetland in guestion has ecoclogical, social and
econoinic value to the general public.

1.1 Ecological value: This wetland area is vegetated for the
most part by a Salicornia marsh, mostly composed of gSalicornia
bigelovii, but with at least some Avicennia gernmninans and other
typical marsh species of the area. Without surveying the area,
it is difficult for me to tell where the western extent of this
project ends. It may extend into one of the awost well developea
growths of A. gerninans in the area. Small A. germinans are
obviously within the project area, and tilling to near the well
developed plants will certainly impact them from fill erosion and
from a cut-off of the natural transition into high marsh. Also
in danger of impact due to filling process and modification of
transition is the c¢xtensive bed of Thallasia testudinum that
exists in the broad tlat to the west of the project area, beyona
the mangroves.

1.1.1 1Inlet influence: This marsh area is about one mile from a
natural pass, Brazos Santiago Pass, and receives benefit of an
influence of the pass. This marsh, the one just north of the Hew
pueen Isabella Causeway, and the one at Mexiguita Flats are the
only well developed marshes in the Lower Laguna Madre that
receive this high of a beneficial influence from the inlet.

P O Box 2591 / South Padre Island, TX 78597

Ars Tipand Cppmartuniy ¢ Athrmative Achien Employer
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1.1.2 Red Manyroves: Sherrod, ot al. (1986) documented the
establishment of Rhizophora mangle in the bordering low marsh
prior to the 1983 freeze, which killed these plants. Although
this species is now gone from this area, and consequently the
coast of Texas, the fact that this species did establish here is
an indication of the unigue gualily ol Lhis particular mwarsh.

3 [kl B Limited habitat: PBrown, et al. (1Y80) estimates that
there are only two square miles of mar.ne to brackish water marsh
left in the cameron/Willacy County area. This 12 acres alone
amounts to nearly one percent of all of such marshland in a two
county area.

1.1.4 Low intertidal: West of the project area, beyond
the mangroves is a broad lower-intertidal shelf. This area has a
well developed seayrass bed composed mostly of Thallasia
testudinum, which is limited in abundance in the Lower Laguna
Maare north of the @Brownsville Ship Channel. Duringy low tide,
the shelf 1is seen to pe intensively utilized as a feediny area
for waterbirds.

1 (i Economic value: This marsh is of economic value through
the importance of such marshes to commercial fisheries,
sportsfishery anda tourism.

1.2.1 commercial risheries; It 1s well established that the
Lower Layuna HMadre 1s a nursery area ftor commercial shrimp.
Marshes are known to be beneficial to juvenile and yvoung adult
shrimp. Shrimp landings in the Port Isabel/Brownsville area
account for a direct, yearly economic inpact of around $50
Million. There is some oyster, Crassostrea virginica, production
in the intertidal area west of the project area. Although not
extensive adjacent to the project area, the oyster production of
the area is presently low and apparently declining.

1.2.2 Sportsfishing: Marshes are known to be beneficial to
the young o¢f sports and commercial fishes of the area (Hook,
1986). The proposed project will directly eliminate a

significant amount of higyh marsh, usable by young fishes. It
will also indirectly impact the adjacent low marsh. In addition,
the water west of the project area is used by sportsfihermen,
being one of the few areas on South Padre lsland that provides
both good wadefishing and easy access by land, The area 1is
adjacent to the State Fishing Pier which presently is the only
public fishing pier in South Texas.

1.2.3 Tourism: The project area 1is located just south of the
access to the New Queen Isabella Causoway. It is part of the
entrance to the Town of South Padre Island. South Padre Island
is a major tourist destination, bringing millions of dollars into
the area by way of tourism. The residents, business people, and
celectead officials of the Town of South Padre Island are very
aware of the impact of the entrance area of their town on their



econoiny . An  extensive beautilication pruject is presently

underway for the area north of the proiject urva. Last year about
540,000 was spent on initial work covering about half of the
intenaoed beautification area. Another $16G-12,000 was spent this

year on that same area, not countiny maintenance (Leacher, 1986).
I conclude that the town of South [Padre Tsland places a value of
upward of S5100,000 plus annual maintenance coskts on the first
impression of a visitor to the Town., 1 personally think  that
converting this marsh into a storavce yord ol heavy equipiment  and
materials woula be disastrous to the firs: impression of visitors
and would be damaging to the local econoiny. The rnoney already
invested in beautification of the access area to the town of
South Padre Island would be a total waste 1f this project
application is approved.

Likewise, Cameron County 1s presently unuerqoing an extensive
developrnent of 1Isla Blanca Park, beyinning just south of the

project area. Vigsitors to this park will have to drive right
wast this storage yard. Cameron County expects to gain direct
revenue from these visitors by way of a toll. The impact on

these wvisitors, and consequently the revenue of the toll gyate,
would be negatively affected.

1.3 Social value: The marshland impacted by this project,

along with the somewhat less developed marsh imnmediately to  the

north,are the only such well developed marshes that are commonly
seen by residents of the lower Rio Grande Valley. They are the

only such marshlands that are ever secn by many visitors to

Cameron County from other parts of the United States. This gives

the project added value from the standpoint of education and

awareness of the marine, semi-tropical marsh.

2.0 Deficiencies: The permit application 1is deficient in
information needed to properly evaluate the project.,

2.1 Location information: The application is vauue concerning
the exact location of the proposea project. Certainly the
general location and the specific dinensions of the project area
are clear. However, I must assume a scale and estimate the
distance from the paved roads in order to get an idea of the
areas to be impacted. I can not take the time anc expense to
survey the area to learn what envirommental components will be
directly impacted. The applicant should at least provide a map
scale and the distances of the boundaries from the 0ld Causeway
Paved Road and State Park Road 100. @Better would be to establish
temporary monuments at surveyor s turns.

2.2 Environmental survey: The applicant should provide a survey
of the habitat types present in the project area and the
surrounding area. It should not be left to commenters, including
governmental agencies, to expend time and energy to each go
through the project area to survey the habitats. The information
should be sufficiently clear to allow a spot check for accuracy

Lonerider /5753



1 further wurge the US Arny Corps of bngyineers to refuse to
publish applications that are so blatantly obvious to be contrary

to the public good.

yours truly,

pon Hockaday, Educational Assistant
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DEFARTMENT OF THE ARMY
GALVESTON DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
P.O. BOX 1229
GALVESTON, TEXAS 77553-1229

REPLY TO

ATTENTION OF JOINT PUBLIC NOTICE
U.5. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, GALVESTON DISTRICT
AND

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION

SWGCO-RP, PERMIT APPLICATION-17676 13 June 1986

To Whom It May Concern:
This district has received an application for an after the fact
Department of the Army permit as described below:

APPLICANT: Mr. Floyd Dellinger, Suite 210, 4120 Southwest
Freeway, Houston, Texas 77027.

AUTHORIZED AGENT OF APPLICANT: Century Engineering, Inc., 9950
Westpark, Suite 200, Houston, Texas 77063. Attn: Mr. Thomas
King (713) 780-8871.

WATERWAY AND LOCATION: Laguna Madre wetlands, adjacent to the
west side of Park Boulevard, just outside the South Padre
Island Corporate limits, Cameron County, Texas.

WORK: The applicant has placed fill in an approximately
400-foot by BO-foot wetland area adjacent to the north side of
the 0ld Queen Isabella Causeway access road and in another
300-foot by l65-foot area adjacent to the west side of Park
Boulevard. The applicant proposes to continue filling in a
l2-acre tract of wetlands as shown on the attached plans. The
purpose of the fill is to establish a storage yard for heavy
equipment and materials.

AUTHORIZATION FROM OTHER AGENCIES: Texas Water Commission
certification is required. Concurrent with processing of this
Department of the Army application, the Texas Water Commission
(TWC) is reviewing this application under Section 401 of the
Clean Water Act and applicable State regulations to determine
if the work would comply with State water quality standards.
By virtue of an agreement between the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers and the TWC, this public notice is also issued for
the purpose of advising all known interested persons that there
is pending before the TWC a decision on water quality
certification under such act. Comments on the water guality
certification process should be submitted to the Texas Water
Commission, Water Quality Division, P.O. Box 13087, Capitol
Station, Austin, Texas 78711l.

Plans of the proposed work may be seen at the office of the
District Engineer in the Essayons Building, 444 Barracuda,
Calveston, Texas or at the Brownsville Area Office,
Brownsville, Texas.

;/ 22 ,_,;l Ve

A

Y



h preliminary review of this application indicates that an
Environmental Impact Statement is not required. Since permit
assessment is a continuing process, this preliminary determina-
tion of EIS requirement will be changed if data or information
brought forth in the coordination process is of a significant
nature.

The application will be processed pursuant to Section 10 of the
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 and Section 404 of the Clean
Water Act. Any person may request a public hearing. The
request must be submitted in writing to the District Engineer
within 30 days of the date of this notice and must clearly set
forth with particularity the reasons for holding a public
hearing.

Evaluation of the probable impacts involving deposits or
discharge of dredged or £fill material into Waters of the United
States will include the application of guidelines established
by the Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency.

The District Engineer has consulted the published listings of
the National Register and has determined that National Register
properties do not exist within the affected area.

Preliminary indications are that no known endangered species or
their critical habitat will be affected by the proposed work.

This public notice is being distributed to all known interested
persons in order to assist in developing facts on which
decision by the Corps of Engineers can be based. For accuracy
and completeness of the record, all data in support of or in
opposition to the proposed work should be submitted in writing
setting forth sufficient detail to furnish a clear understand-
ing of the reasons for support or opposition. The decision
whether to issue a permit will be based on an evaluation of the
probable impact of the proposed activity on the public
interest. That decision will reflect the national concern for
both protection and utilization of important resocurces. The
benefits which reasonably may be expected to accrue from the
proposal must be balanced against its reasonably foreseeable
detriments. All factors which may be relevant to the proposal
will be considered; among those are conservation, economics,
aesthetics, general environmental concerns, wetlands, cultural
values, fish and wildlife values, flood hazards, flood plain
values, land use, navigation, shore erosion and accretion,
recreation, water supply and conservation, water quality,
energy needs, safety, food and fiber production, mineral needs
and, in general, the needs and welfare of the people. No
permit will be granted unless its issuance is found to be in
the public interest.

# 17676

t

eendey /rPL



el

—_—

| 7676

— — —

Mean meander of ___,(\
Elev. 0.48 M.S.L.

—

VEAENT

— —
— — S

/3.75°

/
; /
- .‘\“‘Proposed limits

of £ill

55::33';5 £ _

-\..:f

AseHar T =4

 ASPHALT P4
S~ STATE PARK RO*/00

T T mm— e

Exist. £ill bt / B
T f R
£50SPEW 440.6C° : |
corr o enaweers wer ||
LAMNDS BOLUNDCARLY AS S?‘Are'm \
5r PAUL LA.ZAP!NE A
.5'/!’3‘/55:1 o . o)
o akd & fre

CLL CAUSEWLY PAVEL DRWVES . ' M A /D

A 188 AC TFALF'GF;{AIYO

C?f;?' OF THE
HOTC: THIS REPRESENTS A PARTIAL SURVEY - - -
OF THE 12.0 ACRE TRACT, IHVOLVING ﬂfﬂ.-/ﬁ//NSON TFAC‘T,
CROUND SURVEY OF SOUTH LINE AND SOUTH LPAODRE ISLANLD,

THE WET LANDS BOUHDAMY LINE ONLY. CAMERON COUN 7, FT&XAL
THE 12.0 ACRE TRACT 15 FROM SURVEY

PREPARED BY WILLIAM N. LOTHRUP, . PREPAARS WY

DATED 6-8-8h. FABIAN, NELSON & MEDIA, INC.
MALLEN, TEXAS

e
M 356 - M1 4
-uulg;fwﬁ r:ﬁéH‘Eb

L

renileg /O/T



PORT
ISABEL

P,

[y
N b

o LAGUNA

MADRE
A1k

LOCATION
— -‘.‘.. 3 MAP
|/ SOUTH Z GULF
PADRE oF //
. \ ISLAND -] T N
N +1
; §
Adjacent Property Owners: » - , e y i
g Q 1/4 | 4
. [ IS T
l) Cameron County BRA4z :
0.
2) D. J. Schwarz cf SANTI460 Prss H‘li‘
3) Karl M. Gibson . ;Dr.__] i :f..'__"; , ”;

(606

¥,

e

SH 100

g
]

;|
CENTURY ENGINEERING INC

EAIT BOUSTH BERINEN BUTE X046 MOUTTON, TEXAI TTO43 [N

LOCATION MAP
12 ACRE TRACT
SOUTH PADRE ISLAND
CAMERON COUNTY, TEXAS

| L NOV 1985

Teo-mm




Bluee - T VYL

h 1-7-26
’\Jf

an u{.‘ (erree .;,lll-(»-&'tfr.g 1:-1 i.ancgi hﬁ-{{wr. ol

July 3, 1986 Q@,:.QM w e {"Awe'bd‘fx lexven 4 oo
Comnerannovsr. .
Due e wodiene Jr[.m-r M e, e
Esoﬁagxlggagmpbell Mrvou Suzueb\lnlm and Haes 4s four
South Padre Island, Texas 78597 EL"Q ow 3|3]Bb. So Far NOo Reepemat,
Re: Your letter of June 25, 1986 “Pleare cald 4 von weed mou (3 ;Df:_\ ~ N

Dear Ms, Campbell:

I appreciate your concern and comments about possible damage to state—owned
and private wetlands near South Padre Island.

My staff is aware of the unauthorized filling described in Corps of Engineers
Public Notice 17676 and has been working on the matter since February of this

year.

Due to a judgement entered into between the General Land Office and Bay Colony
Property Company, Inc.,, on December 3, 1982, the state no longer owns a
12-acre parcel of land between the old and new Queen Isabella causeways and
just west of the fill site in question. The limits of this l2-acre site are
shown on the map attached to your letter.

Our Legal Division is now working to determine if the state has jurisdiction
over the area between the l2-acre site and Park Road 100. If so, we will take
appropriate action to protect the state's interest in these lands.

Thank you for your continued support,

Sincerely,

Texg S issioner (de/ ﬁ/ﬁ £ %13?/

O@mmf‘r 80 Sk Frle 85 (/:{}"" f.fif;f{/ﬁ""; é‘/H / 1-3 -84
Garry Mauro Ll Aigprrdey)

Commissioner
General Land Office ¥ e 5
Stephen F Austin Buiding r 3 — /5 ®, .{3‘ -
1700 Morth Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 475-2071
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Garry Mauro
Commissioner
General Land Office

August 7, 1986

Mr. G. G. Garcia, District Engineer

State Department of Highways and Public Transportation
P.0O. Drawer EE

Pharr, Texas 78577

Re: Right-of-way, State Park Road 100,

South Padre Island, Cameron County

Our Project $#86-256
Attention: Mr. Mike Vourcos
Dear Mr. Vourcos:
Pursuant to our conversation I enclose copies of the 1982
judgment and the application filed with the Army Corps of
Engineers regarding property in the area we were discussing.
It will certainly be appreciated if you can furnish a copy of
whatever documentation exists showing how the Highway Department
and the county (originally) acquired the right of way (or fee
interest) in the area to the west of Boyles Line.
Thank you for offering to help us examine these questions.

Sincerely,

C. el ﬁmﬁ/ﬁ

C. Fielding“Early, Jr.
Legal Services Diwvision
(512) 463-5019

CFE/kam

Enclosures

Coamevon (o. Sk File 88

Stephen F. Austin Building
1700 Morth Congress Avanue
Austin, Tessas TETD1

(512) 2635256



Ms. Mary Lou Campbell
P. O, Box 2189
South Padre Island, Texas 78597

Re: Your letter of June 25, 1986

Dear Ms, Campbell:

I appreciate your concern and comments about possible damage to state-owned
and private wetlands near South Padre Island.

My staff is aware of the unauthorized filling described in Corps of Engineers
Public Notice 17676 and has been working on the matter since February of this

year.

Due to a judgement entered into between the General Land Office and Bay Colony
Property Company, Inc., on December 3, 1982, the state no longer owns a
12-acre parcel of land between the old and new Queen Isabella causeways and
just west of the fill site in question. The limits of this l2-acre site are
shown on the map attached to your letter.

Our Legal Division is now working to determine if the state has jurisdiction
over the area between the l2-acre site and Park Road 100. If so, we will take
appropriate action to protect the state's interest in these lands.

Thank you for your continued support.

Sincerely,
ry MEMO from
Texas ssioner
DAN MILLER
GM:CBS:vw
July 9, 1986
Garry Mauro
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CQMM_'SSWN STATE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS ENGINEER-DIRECTOR
ROBEAT €. LANIER, CHAIFIMAN AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION MARK G. GOODE
THOMAS M. DUNNING P. O. Drawer EE ’

RAY STOKER, JA. Pharr, Texas 7B577-1231 e
August 15, 1986 CTEalled fuutin Row

District 21 Fprrgaein o B2/ 0

Cameron County o {/M‘/ P

Park Road 100 7o

Control 331-4- MM Clore /7"

/.r’
Fill Area on Bay Colony Property Company, Inc. c..-,-,- e Qé e u.,._:}/
/’L,E.Cn{‘?"‘-"'{x-’“"( 5“-’??
. 5 _.H?f . ﬁ-’j

Mr. C. Fielding Early, Jr. o, f?’ {igi,:f

Legal Services Division Co-mrtam e

General Land Office '?;x?fl?ﬁﬂﬂﬁ1*é” ey 4

Stephen F. Austin Bldg. A A fave T

1700 North Congress Ave. .

Austin, Texas 78701 oot e Coimboem

Lt o

Dear Mr. Fielding:

A review by this office of the area owned by the Bay Colony Property Company,
Inc., indicates that the fill area does not encroach on the State owned right of
way for Park Reoad 100.

The original road right of way was obtained by Cameron County as an easement in
1954. The instrument is recorded in Vol. 586, Page 502, of the Deed Records of
Cameron County, Texas. On the enclosed map, e area of the easement is shown
in red.

The additional right of way required for the reconstruction of Park Road 100 was
cbtained in 1971 by Cameron County in fee and is recorded in Vol. 910, Page 833
of the Deed Records of Cameron County, Texas. This area is shown in green on
the attached map.

We have shown the area owned by Bay Colony Property Company, Inc. as described
by metes and bounds in the copy of Judgement you furnished this office. This
area is colored in brown.

Enclosed for your use and information is a copy of the Park Road 100 right of
way map and a copy of the instrument by which Cameron County obtained the
original road right of way in 1954. A copy of the instrument by which the State
acquired the additional right of way in 1971 may be obtained from the Right of
Way Division of the State Department of Highways and Public Transportation in
Austin.

Comevon Co. Sk File 8B AJG 20 1986
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Mr. C. Fielding Early, Jr. -2- August 15, 1986

If we can be of further assistance, please advise.
Sincerely,

G. G. Garcia
District Engineer

E"‘LZ(/ % e~

M. E. Vourcos
District Right of Way Engineer

MEV :vss
Enclosures

cc: D-15

(ozenilley /P78 3
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STATE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Austin, Texas

Mr. Fieldings Early

-------------------

........

-----------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------

------------------------

_____?g_l_gg_?_{q;_?g_gﬁ_ggﬁi Deed Records of Cameron Coun

---------------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------------
.................................................

------------------------------------------------------

Action

Approval Attention

For your suggestions and please return

: file
For your information and L nawetr e taire
memo
letter
For an answer by teletype to be signed by
telegram

you
me{lbnihbﬂ CL.:SE Ele E&IE

TO:

FROM: DISTRICT 21

ATTN:

MR. RON CLOYD

')?/;:.i_j ,jﬁﬁfj?f’
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THE STATE OF TEXAS ¥
i
i

COUNTY OF Cameron KNOW ALL HMEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That 1, Richard B, Dornp

of the County of y State of Texas, hereinafter referred

a-.
to as Crantors, whether one or more, for and in consideration of the sum of One Hundred,

@ 0 ) Dollars
to Grantors in hand paid by the State of Texas, acting by and through the State

Highway Commission, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for which no llen
is retained, either expressed or implied, have this day sold, and by these presenta
do Crant, Bargain, Sell and Convey unto the State of Texas, all that certain tract
or parcel of land in Cameren County, Texas, and being more particue
larly described as follows, to wit: )

Being 11.73 acres of land, mofe or less, out of and a part of & 22.28 acre parcel
of land and a 37.26 acre parcel of land, both being out of and a part of the Mrs.
A. D. Dickinson, Jr., tract on Padre Island, as described in an instrument recorded
in Volume 196, page 24, Deed Records of Cameron County, Texas: sald 22.28 acre
tract being the same land described in a deed from Edith Branch Herbert, Executrix
of the Estate of Agnes A. Dickinson, to Richard B. Dorn, dated April 12, 1961,
recorded in Volume 710, page 9, and said 37.26 acre tract being the same land des-
cribed in a deed from Edith Branch Herbert, Exccutrix of the Estate of Agnes A.
Dickinsen, to Richard B, Dorn, dated April 12, 1961, recorded in Volume 710, pages
3-8, Deed Records of Cameron County, Texas; said 11.73 acres of land, more or less,
being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

COMMENCING at the Northwest corner of said Mrs. A. D. Dickinson, Jr., tract, said
corner being on the shore line of Laguna Madre, thence as follows:

South 17° 19' 35" East, along the West line of said Mrs. A, D. Dickinson,
Jr., tract, along the shore line of Laguna Madre, a distance of 507.02

feet to a point on the North line of said 22.28 acre parcel of land, said
point being the Southwest corner of a 11.87 acre parcel of land described

in a deed from Jettie View Development Company, Inc., to D. J. Schwarz,
dated March 31, 1965, recorded in Volume 780, pages 507-510, Deed Records -
of Cameron Ceunty, Texas}

Horth 83° 09' 25" East, along the North line of said 22.28 acre tract, a

distance of 785.00 feet to a point on the proposed West right of way line
of P.R. 100 for the Point of RBeainning:

Cameran fl{} Sk Fike Ei}g

T e s g pss paas
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THENCE, continuing North 83° 09' 25" East, along said North line, a distance of
231.18 feet to the Hortheast corner of sald 22.28 acre parcel of land;

THENCE, continuing North 83° '09* 25" East, along said North line, a distance of
423.41 feet to a point on the existing West right of way line of P.R. 100, said |
point beirg on the arc of a 1382.69 foot radius curve; sald radius bearing at
this point South 69° 05' 02" East from the center point of said curve; |

THENCE, continuing North 83" 09' 25" East, along said North line, across exlsting
road right of way of P.R. 100, a distance of 111.97 feet to a point on the exist-
ing East right of way line of P.R. 100, said point being on the arc of a 1482.69
foot radius curve; said radius bearing at this point South 71* 06' 00" East from
the center point of said curve} :

3

- THENCE, in & Southwesterly direction along the arc of said 1482.69 foot radius
curve to the right, a distance of 144.26 feet to the point of tangency between
said 1482.69 foot radius curve and a tangent bearing South 24° 28" 30" West;

THENCE, South 24° 28' 30" West, along the existing East right of way line of P.R. ~ .
100, & distance of 428.35 feet to the point of tangency between a tangent bearing
South 24°* 28" 30" West and the arc of a 1110.53 foot radius curve;

THENCE, in a Southerly direction along the arc of said 1110.53 foot radius curve
to the left, a distance of 430.35 feet to the point of tangency between said
1110.53 foot radius curve and a tangent bearing South 2* 15' 45" West;

THENCE, South 2% 15" 45" West, along the existing East right of way line of F.R.
100, a distance of 131.82 feet to a point on the South line of said 37.26 acre

1 tract}] "

THENCE, South 83° 09' 25" West, along said South line, a distance of 383,38 feet .
" to a point on the pruposed West right of way line of P.R. 100, said point alsoc \
being on the South line of sald 22.28 acre parcel of land; '

THEKCE, North 4° 22' 10" East, along sald proposed West right of way line, a
distance of 520.88 feet to a point}

THENCE, North 9* 33' 13" West, along said proposed West right of way line, a
distance of 513.75 feet to the Point of Beginning and containing 11.73 acres of
land, more or less, of which 3.50 &cres of laud, wore or lesz, is within the
existing road right of way of P.R. 100.

All bearings appearing in these field notes are grid bearings of the courses run
on the Texas Coordinate System, South Zone, use of which Texas Coordinate Systenm,
South Zone, for any map, survey, or document has been authorized by House Bill
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premiscs herein conveyed together with all and
singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the State of
Texas and its assigns forever; and Grantors do hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns, to Warranmt and Forever Defend all and aingular

the said premises herein conveyed unto the State of Texas and its assigns against every

person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

T o

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed on this the e~ et day of

May s 19 71 .

Richard B. Dorn

SINGLE ACENOWLEDGMENT g %) :
THE STATE OF TEXAS S\ }_
County of Nueces . } tﬁm’ E
Before me, . Billie I. Hoffman ___  anotary pui:!ir: in and for said County and State, on :

this day personally appeared e ___Richard B, Dorn '
. known to me {erprovedto-mo-on ;
ettt —————————————————————————r-a-¢credible-witness) to be the person _.._ whose name . '

iS5 ___subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that _he.... executed the same

for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this the %E.t.h__. day U Moy 1971 _ I

Notary Public in and for __.._. . Nueces. . ........ County, Texas.

, WIFE'S SEPARATE ACENOWLEDGMENT i
THE STATE OF TEXAS, . :
County of _ i

Before me, ___ o, & notary publie in and for said County and State, on i
this day personally appeared ey Wife of ]

, known to me {or proved to me on the oath of i

e ——, & credible witness) to be the person whose name is .
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and having been examined by me privily and apart from her |
husband, and having the same fully explained to her, she the sald —
acknowledged such instrument to be her act and deed, and declared that she had willingly signed the
same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and that she did not wish to retract it

Given under my hand and seal of office, this the e day of —— 19

o —

Notary Public in and for County, Texas.
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STATE OF TEXAS i |
County of } o 910 a g36 g
2 :

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a notary public in and for .....County, i
Texas, on this day personally appeared & I

of _— » known to me to be the person
and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same !

was the act of the said —meeg B CcOTpOration and that be evecuted the

same as the act of such corporation for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity |
therein stated. : |
Given under my hand and seal of office, this the . day of. | I |

Notary. Pyblic in and for,
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at . o'clock ..M., and duly recorded this the ok :
at. o'clock ..... M., in the Deed Records of said County, i K
Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, [
Texas, the day and year last above written. 4
o ;
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GENERAL LAND OFFICE §

GARRY MAURO
COMMISSIONER MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 1, 1986
“0: Bruce Smith
CFE

FROM: Fielding Early

SUBJECT: Highway Department R. 0. W.
Fill near Queen Isabella Causeway 86-256

I have been researching the issues raised in your March 13, 1986
memorandum to Sidney Swearingen, and have discussed it with
Charles Lewis and Dan Miller, who have approved the following
course of action. We suggest that you approach the Bay Colony
Property Company about securing approval from the GLO for the
fill operations and for an easement providing access from their
12 acre tract to Park Road 100.

If Bay Colony meets the requirements you set forth, then nothing
further need be done by our division. However, if they object,
we will need to study any materials supporting their objection,
as the law is not entirely clear on this issue.

CC: Dan Miller
Charles Lewis

fﬂj*ilfyff?



"GENERAL LAND OFFICE

GARRY MAURO
COMMISSIONER MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 25, 1986

TO: “Dan Miller

CHE

FROM: Fielding Early
SUBJECT: Fill/Queen Isabella Causeway 86-256

As shown in the project log, we have been looking into the
possibility, raised by Bruce Smith, that the CGLO may have some
jurisdiction over a portion of Park Road 100 right of way that is
seaward from Boyles Line on the western shore of South Padre
Island. Bruce is looking for a way for the GLO to control access
to Bay Colony Property from Park Road 100, as such control would
probably give the GLO a chance to raise more revenue in the
future.

I talked to Spencer Reid, Herman Forbes and John Warren (Hwy.
Dept.) and they did not know how the R-0-W was acquired. Mike
Vourcos and Ron Cloyd of the Hwy. Dept. furnished a copy of a
1971 deed from an individual (Richard B. Dorn) to the State of
Texas "acting by and through the State Highway Commission," which
deed covers the property in gquestion as well as property landward
of Boyles line.

Although I do not think Mr. Dorn had any title to convey in the
property seaward of Boyles Line, it is arguable that the Hwy.
Dept. acquired an easement over such property through Art.
6795b-1 V.A.C.S5., of which Section 3 provides that the State
grants a county "full easements" over State land "necessary or
convenient to the construction, acquisition or efficient
operation of the project."

The project referred to above is described in Section 1 of that
article as "a causeway, bridge, tunnel, or any combination of
such facilities, including all necessary approaches ..." from one
point in the county to another "in over, through or under the
waters of the Gulf ..." The information I have gathered so for
leads me to beliewe that Cameron County acquired such an easement
over the property in gquestion and conveyed it later to the Hwy.
Dept.

Cameron (o. Sk File 8B



Fill/Queen Isabella Causeway 86-256
Page 2
September 25, 1986

If the assumption above is correct, then the remaining question
would be whether the GLO has the authority to exercise any
control in the area concurrently with the Hwy. Dept. Without
ruling out the possibility that the GLO may have some kind of
authority over this area, it is difficult to believe that a court
would allow the GLO to block the access of Bay Colony Property to
Park Road 100 when the Hwy. Dept. has the R-0-W all the way up to
the tract held by Bay Colony Property.

John Warren has stated that Park Road 100 is a non-controlled
access road, and he is convinced that nobody has the authority to
charge an access fee to Bay Colony Property in order for that
company to have the right to cross the area in guestion. The GLO
has apparently acquiesced in Hwy. Dept. control over this area
for many years, and it would be awkward, and probably futile, for
the GLO now to assert the right to block access or charge an
access fee to Bay Colony Property. I am convinced that this
Company acquired the right of public road access by implication
through the 1982 agreed judgment by which the company was decreed
to be owner of the 12 acre tract.

Although more inquiries could be made about when the county
acquired its rights and the transfer of those rights to the Hwy.
Dept., I will await your decision on whether any more time should
be spent on this project. However, I do not think we will find
anything to support a position that the GLO can block access or
charge an access fee in this area. Neither the Hwy. Dept. nor
Bruce Smith opposes the fill being placed in the area being
discussed, and the Hwy. Dept. gave written authorization for such
fill operations, according to John Warren.

CC: Charles Lewis

Lozriens / P/ 96
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5 NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS, LESSEES, ETC,, WHOSE PROPERTY ALSO ADJOINS THE WATERY AY

Adjacent property owners as indicated on the attached location map:
1) Cameron County (0ld Causeway Right-of-Way).

2) D..J. Schwarz, P. O. Box 584, Mercedes, Texas 78570.

'3) Karl M. Gibson, 522 East Van Buren, Harlingen, Texgs 78550.

6. WATERBODY AND LOCATION ON WATERBODY WHERE ACTIVITY EXISTS OR IS PAOPOSED

The adjacent Waterway is Laguna Madre as'indicated on the attached m§5f+

7. LOCATION ON LAND WHERE ACTIVITY EXISTS OR 15 PROPOSED
ADDRESS;

State Park Road 100
STREET, ROAD, ROUTE OR OTHER DESCRIPTIVE LOCATION

Cameron TEXAS

.'d——ﬁ'*.
COUNTY - " STATE

ZIP CODE

Cameron County
LOCAL COVERMNING BODY WITH JURISDICTION OVER SITE

8. 11 any portlon of the seulvity for which suthorizatlon Iy sought now complate? " M ves
1T anvwar Is “Yas™ give ressons, month snd yesr the setivity was eompleted

Uno
. Indlcate the exlsting werk on the drawings,

The area currently fil;ed occurred in May'of_lﬁas, as shown on the attached

5u Ivey.
9. Listoll spprovals or cortilicatlons and denials recelved lrom ther faderal, Interstate, siate or local agancies for any mructures, construction,
discharges or other activitins duserlbad In this sppllcatlon, :
ISSVING AGENCY TYPE APPFIGUIAL IDENTIFICATION NO. DATE OF APPLICATION DATE OF APPROVAL DATE OF DEMIAL
N/A

10. Applieatlon Iy hareby made for # permill or parmity 1o su
this application, snd that to the bert of m
suthorlty to undertaks the proposed sctl

thorize the activitles described heraln, | certify that | am famillar with the Informatlon contalned Ir
¥ knowledge and ballal guch Informutlon s true, com

plete, snd sccurate, | further cartlly that | possess the
vitles or | am actlng a1 the duly suthorized sgent of the spplicant, | :

D _ Loway ks 2/3/86

DATE SIGNATURE OF #GENT
. Thomas King -

DATE

The epplicalion must be signed by the person who desires to

underlalie the prop
authorized ogent if the statement in Bloch 3 has been filled o

osed aclivily (applicant) or it may be signed by a duly
ul and signed, s .

in any manner within Lhe Jjurisdiction
ers up by any trick, scheme,
ns or makes or uses any (alse wriling or
shall be fined not more than $10,000 or impris

18 U.S.C, Section 1001 provides that: Whoever,
knowingly and willfully falsifies, conceals, or cov
fraudulent stalements or represenlatlo
[ruudulent slatement or enlry,

ol any departmant or agency of The United States
or device a malerial fact or makes any lalse, ficlitious or
document knowing same Lo conlain any false, fictitious or
oned not more Lhan five years, or both,

Do nol send a permil processing (ee wilh Lhis application,

The appropriate fee will be assessed when a hurm_il is issued,

seunlen qoy9s Wmeron op. shKile #E=5




